

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, SOUTHERN CALI-
FORNIA EDISON COMPANY, AND SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARIE L. FIALA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STAN BERMAN
RYAN C. MORRIS
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner Pacific Gas and Electric Co.

July 6, 2017

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

MARK FOGELMAN
RUTH STONER MUZZIN
FRIEDMAN &
SPRINGWATER LLP
350 Sansome Street
Suite 210
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 834-3800

*Counsel for Petitioner
San Diego Gas &
Electric Company*

JANE I. RYAN
HEATHER M. HORNE
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-6294

*Counsel for Petitioner
Southern California
Edison Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The California Energy Market.....	5
B. The Energy Crisis And Ensuing FERC Litigation.....	9
C. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER APPELLATE COURTS AND DE- PARTS FROM SETTLED LEGAL PRINCI- PLES.....	16
A. The Conflicts Created By The Federal Circuit's Holding On Privity Warrant This Court's Review	17
B. The Federal Circuit's Decision Also Cre- ates Conflicts On Principles Of Agency- Based Privity.....	24
C. This Court's Review Is Warranted To En- sure Uniformity In The Federal Common Law Of Government Contracts	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE MERITS REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE STABILITY AND VIABILITY OF EN- ERGY AND OTHER EXCHANGE MAR- KETS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICIES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 838 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 281 (2015).....	48a
APPENDIX C: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 122 Fed. Cl. 315 (2015).....	52a
APPENDIX D: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 146 (2013).....	114a
APPENDIX E: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 135 (2013).....	120a
APPENDIX F: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 143 (2013).....	128a
APPENDIX G: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 420 (2012).....	139a
APPENDIX H: <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 15-5082 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 6, 2017).....	182a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AG Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 558 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 1990)	19
<i>Alliant Energy v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 347 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 10, 27
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	26
<i>Brown v. Gilligan, Will & Co.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 766 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	26
<i>City of Redding v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	21
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901).....	4, 20
<i>Coenen v. R.W. Pressprich & Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1972).....	4, 14, 17, 19
<i>CPUC v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayette Tobacco Warehouse Co. v. Lexington Tobacco Bd. of Trade</i> , 299 S.W.2d 640 (Ky. 1956)	19
<i>Franklin v. Dick</i> , 28 N.Y.S.2d 426 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 39 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1941)	19
<i>Kern-Limerick v. Scurlock</i> , 347 U.S. 110 (1954).....	25
<i>McMahon v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 582 N.E.2d 1313 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner v. McCollum</i> , 666 S.W.2d 604 (Tex. App. 1984).....	19
<i>Muh v. Newberger, Loeb & Co.</i> , 540 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1976)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Steel Prods. Co. v. Adams</i> , 275 U.S. 388 (1928).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1541 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Waddell v. Shriber</i> , 348 A.2d 96 (Pa. 1975)	19, 22

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824e	10, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	1, 11
41 U.S.C. § 7102	2
§ 7104(b)(1)	2, 11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2000).....	9, 23
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	20
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2003)	24
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2004)	24
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2007)	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2007)	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,191 (2009)	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2000)	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Stock and Commodity Exchanges</i> (2017).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	25
2 <i>Lawrence’s Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code</i> (3d ed. 2012)	22
3 <i>Lawrence’s Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code</i> (3d ed. 2012)	22
